est rates, credit spreads, share prices, currency exchange
rates and volatility. On the basis of the value losses simu-
lated by these stress tests, we analyse whether the market
risks we review are reasonable in relation to our equity capi-
tal on a quarterly basis.

A stress test with a 200 basis point interest rate shift was
performed for the bank book. The valuation functions of
the financial instruments based on full valuation were used
to measure the individual financial instruments. This pro-
cedure precisely takes into account the gamma risk of in-
terest rate options. Termination rights of the customers or
Raiffeisenlandesbank Oberösterreich are depicted as op-
tions in the calculation. For example, the probability of early
repayment by the customer rises in direct proportion to a
reduction of the market interest level compared to the cus-
tomer-specific conditions. If financing is cancelled early –
without a corresponding right of termination – the resulting
costs are charged to the customers. Deposits of indefinite
duration are treated like daily maturing deposits.

The following table shows the results of the stress test as at
31 December 2012:

31 Dec. 2012 31 Dec. 2011

(in EUR '000) + 200 BP –200 BP + 200 BP –200 BP

EUR –205,611 2,775 –158,493 66,216
USD –2,794 268 –5,685 5,543

GBP 3,311 –1,453 4,099 –3,255

CHF –2,860 1,373 –3,939 1,688
JPY –1,651 125 –2,075 378

CZK –5,874 3,875 –11,344 11,588
Other
currencies

–2,069

2,585 3,615 –3,577

The stress test shows the change in present value when the
yield curve is shifted in parallel by one and two percentage
points respectively.

Credit risk

The credit risk constitutes the risk to the bank that a loss will
occur as a result of the non-fulfilment of the contractual ob-
ligations of customers or contractual partners. Credit risk is
mainly generated by the loans and advances to customers
and banks and from securities from the bank book.

A report on the credit risk is given to the Managing Board
once each quarter, or as needed. For the purposes of the
group’s risk reporting, it takes into account all elements of